

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the special session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 20, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 238-2020

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6 (PENALTIES) OF PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 235-2020 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS "MANDATORY WEARING OF FACE MASK ORDINANCE"

WHEREAS, Section 6 of Provincial Ordinance No. 235-2020 provides for the penalties for any person who fails to wear a face mask during the period of community quarantine;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan opted to revise the penalties of the Ordinance to give more teeth and for stricter compliance of the same;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario and co-authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, duly seconded -

Be it ordained by the Province of Pangasinan in Regular Session assembled:

SECTION 1. Provincial Ordinance No. 235-2020 under Section 6 (Penalties) is hereby amended, and shall read as follows:

First (1st) Offense. The offender shall be fined P1,000.00 and/or shall attend community service or awareness campaigns on COVID-19 for at least three (3) hours as conducted by the barangays and other local government offices.

Second (2nd) Offense. The offender shall be fined P2,500.00 or an imprisonment of not more than thirty (30) days or both at the discretion of the courts.

Third (3rd) and subsequent offenses. The offender shall be fined P5,000.00 or an imprisonment of not more than six (6) months or both at the discretion of the courts.







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 238-2020 Page 2

SECTION 2. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

APPROVED:

AMADO I. ESPINO III



